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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law.
Act 1155 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas .
89th General Assembly A Blll

Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 1734

By: Representatives Williams, Vines

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REPEAL OR AMEND OBSOLETE LANGUAGE IN
ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 6 CONCERNING PUBLIC EDUCATION;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO REPEAL OR AMEND OBSOLETE LANGUAGE IN
ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 6 CONCERNING PUBLIC
EDUCATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 6-1-101(a), concerning the audits of
publicly funded educational institutions, is amended to move language from §
6-12-112 repealed under Section 3 of this act and add an additional
subdivision, to read as follows:

(a)(l) The An audit of ewvery a publicly funded educational institution
shall be performed by the Division of Legislative Audit or other independent
person licensed to practice accounting by the Arkansas State Board of Public
Accountancy te—be selected by the governing body of the educational
institution.

(2) In cases of undue demands upon the division for these

audits, the division may charge a fee for the service rendered that does not

exceed payments made for help employed in the audit in addition to the

personnel of the division.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 1, Subchapter 2, is repealed

because the institute no longer exists.
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for the imo] fon of thi :

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 6-12-112, concerning the audit of school
district fiscal affairs, is repealed because it is contained within the
subchapter where county boards of education laws were located, but which were

repealed in 2005, and this language is either duplicated in existing law or

is moved to § 6-1-101 under Section 1 of this act.
6—12_ 112 Aadd e hool dj . £ 1 affai

o)A hool distriet i horized (de £ it of 4
ficenl affairs ]

SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 6-12-114, concerning the implementation of
the repeal of county boards of education, is repealed because the time for

implementation has expired.
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SECTION 5. Arkansas Code § 6-12-115, concerning the repeal of county

boards of education, is repealed because the implementation of the repeal of

county boards of education was completed in 2005.
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Arkansas Code § 6-12-116, concerning a limitation on civil

action against county boards of education, is repealed because the time

limitation on those civil actions has expired and the remainder of the law

concerning county boards of education has been repealed.

SECTION 7.

Arkansas Code § 6-13-102(b), concerning the naming of

school districts, is repealed and the remaining subsections amended because

the state board does not name school districts; school districts adopt their

own names.
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hat ie the domicile of the school dictei

4e)(b) A certificate showing the name authenticated by the state board
shall be filed with the county clerk of the county or of each county in which
there is any territory of the school district and by him or her inscribed in
a book kept by him or her for that purpose.

£d)(c) AlL A school distriets district shall -have the right te may

acquire and hold real estate and ald other classes of property.

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code § 6-13-604, concerning an increase in the
number of members of a school district board of directors, is repealed

because its provisions have expired, are duplicated in § 6-13-634, or added

to § 6-13-634 in Section 11 of this act.

7 03-05-2013 07:44:50 CLR180



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

10

HB1734

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code § 6-13-606, concerning a decrease in the
number of members of a school district board of directors, is repealed
because its provisions have expired, are duplicated in § 6-13-634, or added
to § 6-13-634 in Section 11 of this act.

6-13-606. School di . el 1 £4 14 D .
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33 SECTION 10. Arkansas Code § 6-13-617(a), concerning the oath of school

34 board directors and including obsolete language with respect to the naming of
35 school districts, is amended to repeal the obsolete language and to read as

36 follows:
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(a) Each director elected or appointed shall, within ten (10) days
after receiving notice of his or her election or appointment, subscribe to
the following oath:

“1, , do hereby solemnly swear or

affirm, that I will support the Constitution of the United States and the
Constitution of the State of Arkansas, and that I will not be interested,
directly or indirectly, in any contract made by the district of which I am a
director, except as permitted by state law and that I will faithfully

discharge the duties as school director in

School Districts—Ne- of

1sasy upon which I am

about to enter.”

SECTION 11. Arkansas Code § 6-13-634, concerning school district
boards of directors, is amended to consolidate language from § 6-13-604 and §
6-13-606 repealed in Sections 8 and 9 of this act, to read as follows:

6-13-634. School district board of directors — Size.

(a) A1l A school distriets district shall have a board of directors
with five (5) members or seven (7) members, or nine (9) members in the case
of a school district having an average daily attendance of twenty-four
thousand (24,000) or more.

(b)(l) Subsection (a) of this section shall does not apply to those
school districts that have a board of directors of seven (7) members, or in
the case of a school district having an average daily attendance of twenty-
four thousand (24,000) or more, nine (9) members, if that school district is
operating under a court order or a consolidation agreement that provides for
a board of directors.

(2) Except as otherwise provided by law, a school district that

elects its directors from single-member zones is subject to the requirements

of this section.

(c)(1l) Noboard of direetors—shall A school district board of

directors shall not have an even number of directors.

(2) No less than ninety (90) days prier—te before the next
annual school election, any secheool distriet with an even number of direetors

shall a school district seeking to increase or decrease the number of its

directors shall file a petition with the State Board of Education to
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establish the requisite odd number of directors.

(3) The school district shall publish notice of the filing of

the petition within ten (10) days thereafter for one (1) insertion in a

newspaper having a general circulation in the school district.

(4) Upon a showing that the increase or decrease will be for the

benefit of the school district petitioning for it, the State Board of

Education may enter an order to increase or decrease the number of directors

for the school district to a number of directors provided under subsection

(a) of this section.

(5) The order directing an increase or decrease shall be entered

not more than sixty (60) days after the publication of the notice under

subdivision (c)(3) of this section.

(6) If the number of members of a board of directors needs—to-be
reducedto—ecreatean odd number of direetors is decreased under this section,
the board of directors in office on August 1242005 before the next regular

school election shall draw lots to determine which board positions will be

eliminated.

(d) Any change in the number of directors serving on the leeal sehool
a school district board of directors regquired under this section shall-be is
effective upon the direetors directors’ taking office following the 2005 next

regular annual school election.

SECTION 12. Arkansas Code § 6-13-1417(a)(l), concerning formation of a
permanent board of directors, is amended to correct a reference to § 6-13-604
repealed in Section 8 of this act and to reflect the amended code section
under Section 11 of this act, to read as follows:

(a) (1) A permanent board of directors shall have either five (5) or

seven (7) members unless the school district is allowed to have nine (9)

members under §6-13-604 § 6-13-634.

SECTION 13. Arkansas Code § 6-15-1201, concerning the Education

Standards Commission which is no longer in existence, is repealed.
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SECTION 14. Arkansas Code § 6-17-806, concerning the Arkansas

Teachers’ Salaries Study Commission which no longer exists, is repealed.

6-17-806Arkansas Teachers’ Salaries Study GCommission+

12

03-05-2013 07:44:50 CLR180



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW NN R O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

HB1734

SECTION 15. Arkansas Code § 6-17-2502(3), concerning definitions

applicable to the Arkansas Teacher of the Year Act, is amended to delete a
reference to § 6-13-604 repealed by Section 8 of this act, to read as
follows:

(3) “School district board of directors” means the local board

of directors of a school district who are duly elected and qualified to hold

office pursuant—to§ 6-13-604—et—seqgs; and

SECTION 16. Arkansas Code § 6-18-102, concerning school uniform
policies, is amended to repeal provisions that have expired concerning the
adoption of school uniform policies and to make technical corrections to the
remaining provisions as a result of that repeal to read as follows:

6-18-102. Legislative findings — School uniform policy.

(a) The General Assembly hereby finds and determines that the clothes

and footwear worn by students in the public schools often preoccupy and
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distract students from their major purpose for being in school, that of
becoming educated in math, science, English, history, and other subjects.
The General Assembly further finds that student competition over clothes and
footwear has, in several instances, led to violence and injuries during
school hours; whereas, in those Arkansas schools that have adopted school

uniforms, disparities in student socioeconomic levels are less obvious and

disruptive incidents are less likely to occur.

B> (b) (1) The In-addition to—the 2000 annual eleectiony, the
school district board of directors may refer the issue of a dress code to the
qualified electors of the district at any subsequent annual school election.

B3y (2) If a majority of the qualified electors of the district
voting thereon at the election shall vote for the adoption of a school

uniform policy, the school district board of directors shall prescribe

appropriate school uniforms and implement the policy.
B)>(3) If a majority of the qualified electors of the district
voting thereon at the election vote against the adoption of a school uniform

policy, the school district board of directors may emty refer the question

again to the qualified electors of the district only after a minimum period

of one (1) year.
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S5)rA)(4)(A) Qualified electors of the district may at any time
by petition have the question of implementing a uniform dress code voted upon
at the next school election.

(B) The petition shall be signed by not less than five
percent (57%) of the qualified electors in the district.

(c) Any school uniform policy adopted by a school district shall
provide for individual students to make application to opt out of the uniform
requirements with parental consent where when no other reasonable alternative
placement for the student exists.

(d) Any school district that has adopted and implemented a district
policy to require a uniform dress code prier—te before the 2000 annual school
election shall be exempt from the provisions of this section ether—than
subseetion—(g).

(e)(1l) Neothing in this seetion shall be econstruedto This section does

not limit the ability of a school district or a particular school within a

district to adopt and implement a school uniform policy.
(2) Any A school district may implement a school uniform policy
without submitting the issue to the electors of the district.
(f) The Department of Education and education service cooperatives

shall, when possible, assist public schools by providing information

regarding uniform dress codes upon request from public school administrators.

SECTION 17. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 18, Subchapter 14,
concerning Family Resource Centers, an unfunded program whose services are

provided by other state programs, is repealed.
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SECTION 18. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 41, Subchapter 5,

concerning the Task Force on Medically Fragile, Chronically I1l1l, or

Technology-Dependent Students which has completed its work, is repealed.

Subel 5 Task F Medieally Frapile. CI feallv T11

24
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SECTION 19. Arkansas Code § 6-60-103, concerning the Arkansas Safe

Campus Task Force, which expired on December 31, 2010, is repealed.

6—60-103+ Arkansas Safe Campus—Task Forece~

Safe Gampus—Task Foree?-
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SECTION 20. Arkansas Code § 6-62-727, is repealed because its

provisions regarding the rules and regulations for college savings bonds are

duplicated in § 6-62-726.
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SECTION 21. DO NOT CODIFY. The enactment and adoption of this act

shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular

session of the Eighty-Ninth General Assembly. All such acts shall have full

force and effect, and so far as those acts intentionally vary from or

conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the

effect of subsequent acts amending or repealing the appropriate parts of the

Arkansas Code of 1987.

APPROVED: 04/11/2013
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